year ended 30 June 2022 have been reported on by the Company's auditor, Gravita Audit Limited (formerly Jeffreys Henry
Audit Limited), and have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The report of the auditor was unqualified. The
auditor's report did not contain statements under Section 498(2) or 498(3) of the Companies Act 2006.

The interim financial report was authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 8 March 2023.

The interim financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis under the historical cost convention.

The accounting policies have been consistently applied w ith those of the year ended 30 June 2022 and corresponding
interim reporting period.

12
STRUCTURAL MONITORING SYSTEMS PLC
Half-Year Financial Report – Dec 2022

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Half-Year Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2022

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation, whereby management
has re- assessed the nature and classification of each accounts:

Details

6 months to 31 Dec
2021 as previously

reported Reclassification

6 months to 31 Dec
2021

as restated
Cost of good sold (4,073) 518 (3,555)

Administrative and corporate
expenses

(1,338) 263 (1,075)

Employee expenses (2,308) (918) (3,226)

Sales and marketing expenses (269) 144 (125)

Finance costs (164) 22 (142)

Foreign currency translation (13) (29) (42)

Significant accounting estimates

The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and
expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing the consolidated financial statements the significant
estimates made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty
were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022.